Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
(IONA SOCIAL CLUB,
131-133 HORNCHURCH ROAD,
HORNCHURCH, RM12 4SY)

AGENDA
Friday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 2 March 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Lynden Thorpe (Chairman)
Frederick Thompson
Linda Van den Hende

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 March 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the item on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior
to the consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 36)
Application to vary a club premises certificate for lona Social Club under section 84 of

the Licensing Act 2003.

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2 March 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a premises
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 March 2012

1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Representation validation meeting:

3.1

3.2

Prior to this hearing, the Sub-Committee Chairman will have met the Legal
Advisor and/or Clerk to determine whether further clarification is required of
any issues contained in the application or any representation.

During this preliminary meeting no decision will have been made or
discussion held regarding the substantive merits of the application or
representations.

4. Location and facilities:

4.1

4.2

All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise
directed.

Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is
given at least five working days before the hearing.

Page 2



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 March 2012

5. Notification of attendance:

5.1

The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the
parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent).
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their
attendance.

6. Procedural matters:

6.1

6.2

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. withesses) have been granted or
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a
party in the capacity as a representative of the party.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-
Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will
normally be as follows:

Introduction of the application:

The Licensing officer will outline:

e details of the application and relevant representations received from the
parties;

e relevant legislation ;

e relevant Licensing Policy; and

e the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination.

Documentary evidence:

e Documentary or other information in support of applications,
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Page 3



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 March 2012

Representations:

The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Licensing Sub Committee, 2 March 2012

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

71

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by t
[...]
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Appendix 2 — Map of local area

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 7

Agenda Iltem 5



Licensing Sub-Committee

Section 1 - Licensing Officer's Report

Page 8



Havering

amiics LONDON BOROUGH

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

2" March 2012

Subject heading: lona Social Club

131-133 Hornchurch Road Hornchurch
RM12 4SY

Variation to a club premises certificate
Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

X 2692

This application to vary a club premises certificate is made by the lona Social
Club under section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was received by
Havering’s Licensing Authority on 11" January 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The lona Social Club is located at the end of a parade of shops on Hornchurch Road
outside the town centre. The club composes the ground floor of a two storey premises,
the first floor of which appears to be residential. The immediate area is mixed
commercial and residential properties. A map of the area is attached.

Details of the application

Current club premises certificate hours:

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities

for making music, provision of facilities for

dancing, supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish

Monday to Saturday 11:00 23:00

Sunday, Good Friday__| 12:00 22:30

Christmas Day 12:00 15:00
19:00 22:30

W:\data03\Public Protectlon\PPScan\11-12\Licensing\Premises\\1510 lona\11124 cttee rpt.doc

Page 9



Licensing Sub-Committee, 02 March 2012

Variation applied for:

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilitieq
for making music, provision of facilities for
dancing, supply of alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 11:00 00:00
Hours club open to members and guests
Day Start Finish
Monday to Sunday 11:00 00:30
Non-standard timings for all qualifying club
activities

Day Start Finish
St Valentine's Day

St Patrick's Day 11:00 01:00

St George’s Day
New Year's Eve

Non-standard timings for hours club open to
members and guests

Day Start Finish
St Valentine's Day
St Patrick’s Day 11:00 01:30

St George’s Day
New Year's Eve

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to
the advertising of the application. The required public notice was installed in the 18"
January 2012 edition of the Havering Yellow Advertiser; however, it became clear that
the printer had inserted the wrong date in the notice. The newspaper subsequently
corrected the notice and installed it in the following week’s edition.

Summary
There were two representations against this application from interested parties.
There were no representations against this application from any responsible authority.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\11-12\Licensing\Premises\\1510 lona\11124 cttee rpt.doc

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 02 March 2012

Interested parties’ representations

Both interested parties make representation against this application based upon the
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Responsible authority representations

There were no representations against this application from any responsible authority.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

W:\data03\Public Protection\PPScan\11-12\Licensing\Premises\\1510 lona\11124 cttee rpt.doc

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 1 - Copy of Application

Page 12



Havering it vl ]

it LONDON BOROUGH

Application to vary a club premises certificate to be granted-
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the Guidance Notes at the end of the form. If you are completing

this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are Inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the
completed form for your records.

{Insert name of club] /0/\//? L()O c 1 C)}\M 8 7

club applies for a club premises certificate under section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003
for the 
[...]
 any aduit entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters anciilary to the use
of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read Guidance Note 8)

/
o /

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the certificate which you belisve could be removed as a consequence
of the proposed variation you are seeking

Z

/

Page 22



Please tick [1v" yes

I have enclosed the club premises certificate
‘/’

I have enclosed the relevant part of the club premises certificate D l/

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the
certificate, or part of it below

Reasons why the club has failed to enclose the club premises certificate or relevant part of it

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

___a) General —all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) (please read Guidance Note 9)

THE (oA SoccAe Crul (S § MemBelS Famicy Soccde Cout 8 syimhesd
HaQ Bz 1A QPALANOW COL QULA WO YEARS.

DUQC THS WHOLE 02 TWATTINE W Jqui MV THNED Godd diyfu b
W\THA e PMu sl AND AT B5TeacTd ANy ComORBANTE RRom o e
NEIGHI DUk, WOl THE ArreaTion &F Twé Peciel,

T 1S AUl we e Deveamily 1 lodT v ul

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

TH: Chut B Noeds ff STRIEGT oy o DRAUC M u&é,/n/omeu wWaR AV
AT AWy wid of PRothgeed SaBSHAAL Wite Bt RePormEN© Tl
Focies 4nd The NEMBEC Wice He DeRLMANVENTLY Excot) by

Bee MemBERN Re BIpRE OF THE PAMLy FRCH N BATURE O THE Coud
A LEGui Ry QMWD EY VIA OAR AEUSLETER OF LA LS Po) Lol (1AL
AvD THOLL D4 THE GUESTS Quls7¢ ARE ORIy Oz b 17768 TO ReMBn/ wibios
1N TS CAASENES 0f THEIN  H@ e T

c) Public safety

A MM 00 Gub&TS e Peem TrEd To Tt DA RS DuTT DA
THe HA'LII/A—()O(D)NQ ALY BxYCov4e D2 Pony

e Bee Remuned OF AR Als Dot 6({477 632NN Qecd HOe AAD
DAING, (BctPuons N FOR THYT Fiems ARz D Peays s By Oug
Pay -peov e |

LAPR11.doc 1

Page 23




d) The prevention of public nuisance : g B .
Mo MM BLERS OA GuésTE N Prem Tied TO TAKEL DL
[...]

ice
mt
tail
The
lice
ing
tion
45,
atior
detai
ing t
belo
intes
autf
can
Hot
Lor
Mel
Ron
wwy
senta
ing b
Statlng
reprent
to the
Licensi
Itis ar
lessly
conp
The

sor
(i



Havering

5=
amig LONDON BOROUGH

Club Premises Certificate Number

Part 1 — Club details

Postal address of club

lona Social Club
131-133 Hornchurch Road Hornchurch RM12 4SY

Where the certificate is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, supply of alcohol

The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of club activities

Monday to Saturday — 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday, Good Friday — 12:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 22:30*
New Year’s Eve (except a Sunday) — 11:00 to 23:00
New Year’s Eve (Sunday) — 12:00 to 22:30
* With a break of four hours beginning at three in the afternoon

The opening hours of the club

As above

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only

State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable
10f4

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

Page 27

Misc. Act./001610/PJJ03912



Mandatory conditions

1.

(1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible
promotions in relation to the premises.
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the
following: activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing
to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to
children —

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, indi
[...]
hey are residing.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable
3of4

..................................................

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer
° Page 29

Misc. Act./001610/PJJ03912



Annex 4 - Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

O e ISR e, W i
| -
I L Qe W1
-——4]——|I ; CELLAR, I GERTs 75;- i v 7/
— - L-i I‘ ﬂ .
= = = [— u crrened
Sfoer maam HELLIN LR o TH Y | B L“;;"_ - Dy L EAIERS cpo -l—
} - = 1 [:_..— e
| Sresé § j
-:J AREA
f ‘L ‘ CwiLORENS AOEA
34K i ey
' SEz.vv_r\r I s 7;
— - [J-J' = L "I.J:,:_-__a ['-‘
) l s
—
/ CLuU B ROOM
|
R y
] | S = | F: = Ao e =

r e — —

Fre Cscape shure

bfﬂfw«:z

4 of 4

Page 30



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B
Club Premises Certificate Summary

Club Premises Certificate Number | 001510

Club details

Postal address of club

lona Social Club
131-133 Hornchurch Road Hornchurch RM12 4SY

Where the certificate is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for making music,
provision of facilities for dancing, supply of alcohol
T e e e e ]
The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities
Monday to Saturday — 11:00 to 23:00
Sunday, Good Friday — 12:00 to 22:30
Christmas Day — 12:00 to 22:30*
New Year’s Eve (except a Sunday) — 11:00 to 23:00
New Year’s Eve (Sunday) — 12:00 to 22:30
* With a break of four hours beginning at three in the afternoon
“

The opening hours of the club

As above
m

Where the certificate authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only

State whether access to the club premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable
1 o0f 1

|
|

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

Misc. Act./001510/PJJ03912



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 2 - Map of local area

Page 32



EVEYEY 80210 ‘IBL

Aa ase LINY ‘piojuioy
_ wucm_wmm_w mﬁ vé mQ_C peoy UIBjy ‘|leHd umo]
/2€20001 Aanng saueuplQ 1.0z siybu sseqelep pue Jybuidoo umoid @ T Buusaey jo ybnolog uopuoT
e
wos oy 0¢ 02 0L O 0sZL-L ¢102/10/¢1 ®led
9|eog vv © 9leos 3S/82501 :eoualsjey dey qn|o |e120S eUO|

NORTHDOWN ROAD




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix 3 - Representations

Page 34



3 Candover Road
Hornchurch

RMI2 4TY

21 January 2012
Your reference; PJ1/011124

Dear Sir

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Club Premises Certificate Variation Application
Iona Social Club, 131-133 Hornchurch Road, Hornchurch RM12 4SY

With reference to your letter dated 12 January 2012, I wish to object to the above
application by the Iona Club to extend their licensing hours until 12 midnight every
day and until 1.00 am on Bank Holidays and St Patrick’s Day with live music.

I am already disturbed by noise, screaming, shouting and sometimes fights when
members of the club leave the premises at night during the weekends and if this
application is approved this will mean I will have to endure this nuisance 7 days a
week and even later on Bank Holidays. I think this is totally unacceptable and would
ask that this application be rejected.

Yours faithfully |

M. Brown

Ce Cllr Georgina Galpin

Page 35



Licensing Team

5th Floor Mercury House
Mercury Gardens
Romford

Essex

RM1 3SL

Dear Sirs,

69 Northdown Road
Hornchurch

Essex
RM11 1INF

6 February 2012

RE: LICENCE APPLICATION NUMBER 11124 — IONA SOCIAL CLUB

Further to the application to extend the hours for club activities until midnight, I write with my
concerns under the ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ licensing objective. During the summer
months, the doors to the Club are often left fully open, presumably because there is insufficient air
conditioning in the premises and therefore to allow air to circulate, unfortunately this means that the
music being played, along with other related noise from groups assembling outside the Club when
standing outside to smoke, can clearly be heard where I live at the far end of Northdown Road.
Whilst this is tolerated to a certain extent knowing that the music and noise should end around
11:00pm, the fact that this will now be going on until midnight, gives me cause for concern as I feel
this will interfere with my quiet enjoyment of my home as is my right. I understand there is also the
possibility that the Club intends to extend this licence until 1:00am on certain public holidays,

although this is not actually specified in the application.

[ would appreciate your comments on this matter at your convenience.

Yours faithfully,

J A LIVINGS

Page 36



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

2 March 2012 (10.30  - 10.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Lynden Thorpe (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Van den Hende 
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were officers of the club, Mr D Fallon, Mr A Bell and Mr P 
Shea (applicant). 
 
Also present were Paul Jones (Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 

 
No interest was declared. 

 
 
2 APPLICATION TO VARY A CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 FOR IONA SOCIAL CLUB  
 

PREMISES 
Iona Social Club 
131/133 Hornchurch Road 
 Hornchurch 
 RM12 4SY 

 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application to vary a club premises certificate licence made under 
section 84 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 March 2012 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
Iona Social Club 
131/133 Hornchurch Road 
 Hornchurch 
 RM12 4SY 

 
 
 
1. Details of existing licensable activities 
 

The premises operate a Club Premises Certificate for the 
following licensable activities: 

 
Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for making 
music, provision of facilities for dancing and supply of alcohol.  

 
Day                          Start   Finish 

 Monday to Saturday   11:00hrs  23:00hrs 
 Sunday & Good Friday   12:00hrs  22:30hrs 
 Christmas Day                               12:00hrs                  15:00hrs 
                                                        19:00hrs  22:30hrs 
  
 
2. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
 

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for making music, 
provision of facilities for dancing and supply of alcohol  

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Hours club open to members and guests  

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Sunday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
 

Non Standard timings for all qualifying club activities 

St Valentine’s Day 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

St Patrick’s Day 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

St George’s Day 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

New Year’s Eve 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

 
 

Non Standard timings for hours club open to members and guests 

St Valentine’s Day 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 

St Patrick’s Day 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 

St George’s Day 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 

New Year’s Eve 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 March 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the Havering Yellow Advertiser on 
18 January 2012.  Due to a printing error in the notice, the newspaper 
subsequently corrected the notice and installed it in the following week’s 
edition. 
 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
There were two valid representations against this application from 
interested parties. The representations related to the prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objective.  
 
The written representation by the first resident explained that they have to 
endure noise, screaming, shouting and fighting when members of the club 
leave the premises at night. That any extension will mean that they would 
have to endure this nuisance 7 days a week and on Bank holidays. 
 
The second resident also raised concern in their representation that 
during the summer months the doors to the club are often left fully open 
which means that the music being played along with other related noise 
can be heard where they live at the far end of Northdown Road. 
 
Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”): None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement:  None. 
 
Public Health: None 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 March 2012 

 
 

 

5. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 2 March 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for the Iona Social Club was as set out below, for the 
reasons shown:  
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts 
Facts/Issues 
 
Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Neither of the interested parties attended the hearing. 
 
Mr Fallon, a representative of the club, addressed the sub-committee in 
support of the application and in response to the objections raised: 
 

 He stated that the applied extension was for the benefit of club 
members and extended family who attend the club. 

 The hours requested incorporate a period of 30 minutes that the club 
could remain open after licensable activities cease to reduce 
members congregating outside the premises, for the benefit of 
neighbours and residents. 

 The football, darts and golf teams that the Club supports will have the 
opportunity to enjoy a time of relaxing after they return from matches. 

 The club is a family oriented club that does not want to damage its 
reputation. The Club has never attracted Police attention. 

 
Mr Fallon made the following comments in response to the objections raised 
by interested parties:  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 2 March 2012 

 
 

 

 

 That doors and windows are always closed in the evening as the 
premises was an air-conditioned building. 

 That the club had always applied for temporary events notice 
(“TENs”) on the dates of the non-standard timings sought, and 
applying for them will eliminate the club requirement for such TENs. 
They had not sought non-standard timings for bank holidays, as 
alleged. 

 That despite the allegations made in the first written representation, 
the club had nit received any notices from Environmental Health or 
the Police, and therefore no action had been taken by the objector. 

 The second representation is from an address a long way from the 
club, and Mr Fallon doubted whether they could actually identify that 
the noise came from Iona Social Club. 

 
Having considered the written representations and oral responses, the 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had addressed all the 
issues raised by the objectors.  
 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing Act 
2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s Licensing 
Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee granted the application in full. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives.
	The written representation by the first resident explained that they have to endure noise, screaming, shouting and fighting when members of the club leave the premises at night. That any extension will mean that they would have to endure this nuisance...
	Neither of the interested parties attended the hearing.
	Mr Fallon, a representative of the club, addressed the sub-committee in support of the application and in response to the objections raised:
	 He stated that the applied extension was for the benefit of club members and extended family who attend the club.
	 The hours requested incorporate a period of 30 minutes that the club could remain open after licensable activities cease to reduce members congregating outside the premises, for the benefit of neighbours and residents.
	 The football, darts and golf teams that the Club supports will have the opportunity to enjoy a time of relaxing after they return from matches.
	 The club is a family oriented club that does not want to damage its reputation. The Club has never attracted Police attention.
	Mr Fallon made the following comments in response to the objections raised by interested parties:
	 That doors and windows are always closed in the evening as the premises was an air-conditioned building.
	 That the club had always applied for temporary events notice (“TENs”) on the dates of the non-standard timings sought, and applying for them will eliminate the club requirement for such TENs. They had not sought non-standard timings for bank holidays, as�
	 That despite the allegations made in the first written representation, the club had nit received any notices from Environmental Health or the Police, and therefore no action had been taken by the objector.
	 The second representation is from an address a long way from the club, and Mr Fallon doubted whether they could actually identify that the noise came from Iona Social Club.

